Public Document Pack

East Devon District Council

Blackdown House
v ‘ ’ Border Road
Heathpark Industrial Estate

SOUTH EAST DEVON Honiton
HABITAT REGULATIONS EX14 1EJ
PARTNERSHIP DX 48808 HONITON

Tel: 01404 515616

Agenda for South and East Devon Habitat Regul
Executive Committee
Tuesday, 16th July, 2019, 2.00 pm

www.eastdevon.gov.uk

Members of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee

Councillors S Bond, R Sutton and M Wrigley

Venue: Council Chamber Blackdown House, East
Devon District Council, Honiton EX14 1EJ

Contact: Chris Lane 01395 517544; email
clane@eastdevon.gov.uk

(or group number 01395 517546)

9 July 2019

1 Public speaking
Information on public speaking is available online.

2 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 7)
3 Apologies
4 Declarations of interest

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making
declarations of interest

5 Matters of urgency
Information on matters of urgency is available online

6 Confidential/lexempt items

To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt
with in this way.

o
PR i Exeter s Teisnbricee
1

CityCounciI South Devon

page 1


mailto:clane@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/

7 Exe Estuary Wildlife Refuges 1st Annual Monitoring report (Pages 8 - 83)
8 Monitoring Petalwort at Dawlish Warren (Pages 84 - 107)

9 Staffing Requirements of the SEDESMS (Pages 108 - 129)

10 Future areas of work (Page 130)

11 Exclusion of the public
The Vice Chairman to move the following:

“that under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
(including the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information,
of the description set out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on
balance the public interest is in discussing this item in private session (Part
B)".

12 Ongoing Management at South West Exeter and Dawlish SANGS

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session
which is not open to the public.

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting.

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will
be recorded.

Decision making and equalities

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic
Services Team on 01395 517546

page 2


http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Agenda ltem 2
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations
Executive Committee held at King Charles room, Forde House, Teignbridge
District Council, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX. on 29 April 2019

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.10pm.

1

2

Public speaking

The Chairman, Cllr Humphrey Clemens, welcomed everyone present to the meeting and
explained that there had not been a recent meeting of the Executive Committee as this
had been a year of implementation of previous decisions made.

Clir Martin Wrigley, Teignbridge District Council asked the following questions:

Since Teignbridge District Council had passed a motion to deal with climate
change issues. What was the Habitats team doing to reduce their carbon
footprint?

Neil Harris, Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager responded that Teignbridge
District Council had only declared on the climate change issue in the last couple of
weeks, but he agreed that this was an issue that demanded attention in the future.
The environment was at the core of what the group did.

Was very impressed with the Habitat teams working patterns. The SUV was seen
driving around Dawlish at 8.00pm one evening and asked what were they doing at
this time in the evening?

Neil Harris, Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager responded that the groups
SUV worked around the clock. There was a particular issue in Dawlish at present
that some walkers were waiting until staff had finished their shift and walking in
restricted areas. Staff had become aware of this and had changed their shift to a
later one to try to prevent this activity and would have been driving home in the
SUV at 8.00pm.

In reading the reports there were a number of elements to the various projects.
What was the monitoring and measurement of how well the projects have been
going? There seemed to be no feedback given on targets and no progress
monitoring. Where can this information be found?

Neil Harris, Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager responded that there was on
going monitoring of wildlife and a number of the reports presented to the
Executive Committee contained feedback on things like visitor numbers and visits.
Specie
[...]
h was an update on the progress made in delivery of new mitigation
measures set out in the 2017-18 and 2018-19 Annual Business Plans and ongoing
measures from the 2016-17 Plan. It was important that progress continued to be made,
or this would put the delivery of partner Authorities Local Plans at risk due to the
continued legal duties under the Habitat Regulations.

The measures outlined in the plan had been debated and endorsed by the Officer
Working Group. The plan outlined the delivery of ongoing measures established in the
2016/17 and 2017/18 ABPs, as well as a range of additional measures. In total, the plan
earmarked expenditure of an estimated £192,170.

Fergus Pate, Principal Growth Point Officer, Teignbridge District Council, reported on the
changes to the car park at Dawlish Warren. The Parking Order had been made and there
had been further discussions with the traders which had caused the District Council to
look again at its bylaws powers. There was the need to report back to the Executive
Committee at the next meeting and make recommendations on changes to the car park

page 4



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 29 April 2019

at Dawlish Warren as the legal process had been very complex. There would also be a
report necessary to be made to Teignbridge District Council’s Executive Committee.

RESOLVED 1. that the progress made in delivering the 2017-18 and 2018-19 Annual
Business Plans be noted.
2. that the status of mitigation measures from each of the plans, as well as
explanations given for measures subject to delay and revised completion
dates be noted.

2019/20 Annual Business Plan and Five Year Delivery Plan

The Executive Committee considered the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager’s report,
which set out the principles for the on-site projects, which had been recommended as a
priority by the Habitats Regulations Delivery Officer, in conjunction with the Officer
Working Group. Following the request for a rolling 5 yea
[...]
nt at SWE, including SANGS, be
noted.

4. that a report be received at the next meeting on the specific funding
arrangements of the HIF and consideration of the implications on current
SANGS funding arrangements.

Dates of future meetings

Tuesdays 16 July 2019, 29 October 2019, 28 January 2020 and 28 April 2020 at 2.00pm.
All dates are subject to the existing terms of reference that meetings will be held
according to workload. Meetings will be held in the Council Chamber, East Devon District
Council, Blackdown House, Border Road, Honiton EX14 1EJ.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
Cllr Humphrey Clemens, Teignbridge District Council (Chairman)

Clir Paul Diviani, East Devon District Council
page 6



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 29 April 2019

ClIr Ollie Pearson, Exeter City Council (Sub for Cllr Rachel Sutton)

Officers in attendance:

Neil Harris, Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager (ECC)

Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) (EDDC)
Chris Lane, Democratic Services (EDDC)

Amanda Newsome, Natural England

Fergus Pate, Principal Growth Point Officer (TDC)

Estelle Skinner, (TDC)

Peter Hearn, Strategic Infrastructure Planning (ECC)

Andy Wood, East of Exeter Projects Director (EDDC)

Naomi Harnett, (EDDC)

Apologies:

Clir Rachel Sutton, Exeter City Council
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead — Governance and Licensing (EDDC)

Chairman Date:

page 7



Agenda ltem 7

Ve®

SOUTH EAST DEVON
HABITAT REGULATIONS
PARTNERSHIP

South East Devon
Habitat Regulations
Executive Committee

Exe Estuary wildlife refuge monitoring —
15 Annual report

Neil Harris, Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager
July 2019

L\('_{ - -
Exeter T =€

City Council ou evo
ity Counci South %ageg




Legal comment/advice:

The report does not raise any direct legal implications requiring comment.

Finance comment/advice:

There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

Exe Estuary wildlife refuge monitoring — 15t HagwIgl report 20f9




Public Document: Yes

Exemption: None
Review date for None
release

Recommendations
It is proposed that the Executive Committee:

1. Notes the initial results from the annual wildlife refuge monitoring report.

2. Receives the second annual wildlife refuge monitoring report in summer 2020.

3. Receives an overarching review of monitoring results after completion of the third year
of monitoring (2021).

Equalities impact: Low

Risk: Low. This report provides the results of the first annual report of the Exe estuary wildlife
refuge monitoring programme. Monitoring is ongoing, so these results are interim and will form
part of a three year programme to determine the efficacy of the approach to preventing
recreational disturbance to the protected bird species on the Exe estuary. This is important
because without robust and effective mitigation which enables the partner authorities to be
certain of no net impact to protected sites, continued development as outlined in respective
local plans and within 10km of the estuary is at risk of legal challenge.

1. Summary

1.1 As a Special Protection Area (SPA) regularly supporting a community of at

least 20,000 waterbirds, the Exe estuary is afforded legal protection against the
deterioration of its habitats and disturbance (and distribution) of the species for
which it has been designated.

1.2 Disturbance can modify the feeding and roosting habits of protected bird
species and place additional energetic stress through increased activity and lost
feeding opportunities. This is likely to reduce fithess and survival, particularly if it
occurs during periods when they are already stressed by other factors, such as
poor weather, food shortage or prior to/after long distance migration. It can also
reduce the area of habitat available to the birds for feeding or roosting.

1.3 Ongoing and regular monitoring of bird species and numbers via the Wetland
Bird Monitoring Scheme (WeBS?) sho
[...]
resulted in significant amendments to
the original proposals, primarily in response to concerns of safety and accommodating (as far as
possible) existing uses of the areas.

The Wildlife Refuges are essentially a request to the thousands of people using the Exe Estuary to
act responsibly and refrain from using two critically important ecological areas. As shown in figures
1-3 below, these represent just 3.5% (840,548 m?) of the SPA (23,457,100 m?) throughout the
year (at Dawlish Warren) and a total of 7% (1,669,295 m?) for 14 weeks of the year (when
including the Exmouth refuge area).

Exe Estuary Wildlife Refuge Study — Consultants bpghe 18 2 0of 10



A rigorous programme of monitoring is necessary in order to understand whether or not these
refuges are successful in reducing disturbance from recreational activities and positively affecting
the ability of the estuary to support the designated bird populations. Without robust and effective
mitigation which enables the partner authorities to be certain of no net impact to protected sites,

continued development as outlined in respective local plans and within 10km of the estuary is at
risk of legal challenge.

Exe Estuary Wildlife Refuge Study — Consultants bpghe 19 30f 10



Figure 1: Wildlife Refuge areas relative to the wider estuary

& Teignbridge

DISTRICT COUNCIL
South Devon

Exe Estuary

Based upon Ordnance Survey Material with Permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Teignbridge District Council 100024292

Exe Estuary Wildlife Refuge Study — Consultants bpgge 20




Figure 2: Dawlish Warren Wildlife Refuge area

Proposed Dawlish Warren Wildlife Refuge (all year, all tidal states)

Colf Course

5 | 'L:—_:' Dawlish Warren National Nature Reserve
: e : [ | Dawlish Warren Proposed Wildiife Refuge
e A g B [ Dawlish Warren Landing Area

NS pO
[...]
ons Executive Committee

Exe Estuary wildlife refuges 1st annual monitoring report:

Appendix C

Map 2: Exe Estuary Core Count locations.

/
vV

=
v

Legend
{ I Exmouth Wildife Refuge
=~ Area

r‘l Dawish Warren Wildiife
~~ Refuge Area

@ Core Count Survey Points

10 500m diameter Core Count Areas

0.5

1km

Contans Ordrance Survey data B Cromn copyright and Database Right 2018, Contains map data @ OpenStreetMap contributors, Terms: www.openstreetmap org/copyright.

page 83




Agenda Iltem 8

Ve®

SOUTH EAST DEVON
HABITAT REGULATIONS
PARTNERSHIP

South East Devon
Habitat Regulations
Executive Committee

Monitoring Petalwort at Dawlish Warren —
conservation assessment and prognosis

Neil Harris, Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager
July 2019

L\L_{ . .
Exeter T Tenbricee

Clty Council South %gg/eog4




Legal comment/advice:

There are no legal implications identified which require comment.

Finance comment/advice:

The costs arising from the recommendations that relate to the responsibility of this Committee (costs
relating to habitat mitigation) can be met from exiting budgets approved.

Monitoring Petalwort at Dawlish Warren — conservation assessment and
prognosis page 85 20f 8




Public Document: Yes

Exemption: None
Review date for None
release

Recommendations
It is proposed that the Executive Committee:

1. Notes the conservation assessment and prognosis report and the recommendations set
out therein.

2. Recommends that Teignbridge District Council liaise with Natural England to urgently
address the potential risk of losing Petalwort from Dawlish Warren.

3. Receives an update from Teignbridge District Council at the next meeting.

4. Subject to (2) and (3) above, receives another report on the conservation assessment of
Petalwort in 2022.

Equalities impact: Low

Risk: High.

The attached report, included here as Appendix A, suggests that without management
intervention there is a high risk that Petalwort may disappear from Dawlish Warren entirely.

1. Summary

1.1 Petalwort is a small, pale green plant which is one of the special interest
features for which Dawlish Warren Special Area of Conservation (SAC) is
designated. It is nationally scarce in the UK, being widely but sparsely distributed.
Dawlish Warren is one of seven sites in England where the plant is recorded.

1.2 Petalwort was originally identified at Dawlish Warren in 1997 by Dr David
Holyoak in two general areas of Dawlish Warren, one population close to the
Visitor Centre and the second broadly spread across the Greenland Lake
grassland (see Appendix B for a rough indication of these areas). Subsequent
surveys took place in 1999, 2001, 2003 and 2012.

1.3 Following the Beach Management Scheme, completed by the Environment
Agency in 2017, it is likely that a dynamic dune system will redevelop in parts of
the site. If the dunes erode as predicted by the Environment Agency, the second
area may become inundated with seawater, destroying the existing population and
decreasing the chance of natural regeneration through spore dispersal.

1.4 Teignbridge District Council (TDC) Green Spaces Rangers at the Warren have
already undertaken some experimental translocations of Petalwort and habitat
creation to areas behind the newly constructed wall near the Visitor Centre (most
likely to be protected from any inundation by the sea), under licence from Natural
England.

Monitoring Petalwort at Dawlish Warren — conservation assessment and
prognosis page 86 30f8




1.5 Monitoring of the success/failure of these translocations and the status of the
plant onsite was approved by HREC in June 2016. As reported in regular updates
to HREC, this monitoring has been delayed due to related proposals which
included habitat creation to create suitable conditions for translocation. This
necessitated disturbance of other habitat within the SAC and therefore
consideration of the Assessment of Likely Significant Effect (ALSE) was required
by Natural England (NE).

1.6 The previous su
[...]
g
to ensure successful delivery of the overall SEDESMS mitigation strategy is important and therefore the

recommendations seem appropriate.

Finance comment/advice:

There are significant employment costs outlined in this report which members are being asked to
approve in order to continue to implement the Mitigation Strategy. Costs detailed in the report amount
to £430,000. Options are given on how this can be funded and an option for recovery needs to be

approved to ensure these costs can be met, if approved.

Staffing requirements of the South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy



Public Document: Yes

Exemption: None
Review date for None
release

Recommendations
It is proposed that the Executive Committee:

1.

2.

Acknowledges the importance of having sufficient staff capacity in place to implement
the Mitigation Strategy
Re-approves changes to employment contracts to;

1. make the two Habitat Mitigation Officer posts permanent

2. extend the funding for the Devon Loves Dogs (DLD) Coordinator for a further 5

years to November 2024.

Approves extending the funding for the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager role for a
further 5 years to March 2025
Approves changes to the DLD Coordinator and Delivery Manager employment contracts
to permanent.
Approves expenditure to secure dedicated monitoring officer and accountancy support
Re-approves expenditure to cover the costs of purchasing, maintaining and running a
vehicle for the use of the Devon Loves Dogs Coordinator
Considers the options for meeting the financial costs associated with these provisions
and confirms support for Option 2.
Receives a follow up paper at the next meeting detailing the position regarding funding
from the Housing Infrastructure Fund

Equalities impact: Low

Risk: High.

If dedicated staff are not in place to continue progressing the delivery of the South East Devon
European Site Mitigation Strategy, there is a high risk that the approach would be significantly
compromised and become not fit for purpose. In turn, this would put the delivery of the partner
Authorities’ Local Plans at very high risk due to their continued legal duties under the Habitat
Regulations.

1. Background and Context

1.1 The Habitat Regulations protect European sites of the highest level of
international importance. Councils are required to ensure no adverse impact on
sites, including their habitats and wildlife. This includes managing pressures
arising from a growing population which in turn is a function of housing
development in the vicinity of the sites.

1.2 In 2014 a joint South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy
(SEDESMS) was finalised for Teignbridge, Exeter and East Devon. This drew
together the scientific evidence that had already been prepared. At the same time
it harnessed international expertise and real-world examples in order to arrive at a
suite of mitigation measures whose implementation would protect the integrity of
the European sites as new development came forward.

Staffing requirements of the South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy

page 110 3of 10




1.3 By 2015 the three Councils had commissioned a joint evidence base and
adopted a shared Mitigation Strategy. Each was collecting funds from
development in order to meet the entire costs of projects identified in the Mitigation
Strategy. A structure for implementing the joint approach was required. Building on
the experiences of other local authorities managing similar cross-boundary issues,
the three authorities established the South East Devon Habitat Regulations
Executive Committee (HREC) as a statutory joint committee with shared decision
making powers.

1.4 The inaugural meeting of HREC was in June 2016. This meeting formally
endorsed the mitigation strategy, agreed the Terms of Reference and approved
the first annual Business Plan and 5 year Delivery Plan.

1.5 Across the three European Sites the Mitigation Strategy identified 60
measures!. HREC decisions on how to d

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee held at Axe/Tale Room Blackdown House, East Devon 

District Council, Honiton EX14 1EJ on 16 July 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.10 pm 
 
 
11    Public speaking  

 
The Chairman welcomed Chris Rogers who wished to ask the following questions: 
 

1. In view of the 8.8 Million visitors per year why did the statistics show so 
comparatively few conversations with the public by Habitat Wardens. Was this 
a missed opportunity in engaging with the public? 
 
Neil Harris, Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager, reported that the figures 
given for conversations with the public by staff was across the 3 sites which 
was a large area. The Wardens also went to less frequented parts of the area 
and did engage with members of the public whenever possible. There was 
good robust data from Wardens when holding conversations with the public 
that could be released. 
 

2. On the Exe Estuary trail, why were walkers with dogs not asked more 
frequently by staff to put their dogs on leads? He walked the trail most days 
and he had never seen anyone asked to put their dog on a lead in designated 
areas? What were Wardens doing to get the message to dog owners to put 
their dogs on leads where they should be? 
 
Neil Harris, Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager, reported that this was a 
key message Wardens and the Devon Loves Dogs post holder was giving to 
dog owners. 
 

3. Had the purchase of an electric boat been considered as staff should be 
looking to reduce carbon emissions as the boat purchased had a powerful 
engine which would produce high carbon emissions? 
 
Neil Harris, Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager, reported that they had 
looked at the cost of an electric boat and the petrol outboard motor which 
came with the boat was appropriate for the size of boat and usage. The extra 
costs of an electric boat outweighed the advantages. 
 

4. The Footprint Ecology report showed that kayakers and others who used the 
Estuary engaged in water sports in high winds but he had found it was often 
the case that they preferred to stay on shore in high winds. What level of 
monitoring of water sports usage was undertaken? 
 
Neil Harris, Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager, reported that the Footprint 
Ecology report had encompassed a wide range of weather conditions and tide 
ranges. 
 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 16 July 2019 
 

5. Had the Footprint Ecology report considered introducing a test wildlife 
protection zone for wildlife to see how effective the protection zones had 
been? 

 
Neil Harris, Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager, reported that there was 
nowhere appropriate to use as a control zone 

 
12    Minutes of previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 April 2019 were agreed and 
signed as a true record. 
 

13    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 17 Cllr Martin Wrigley – His house looked over the Estuary.  
Was a member and treasurer of Cockwood Boat Club. 
 

14    Exclusion of the Public  

 
RESOLVED 
that the classification given to the documents submitted to the Executive Committee be 
confirmed there was one item which officers recommended should be dealt with in Part 
B. 
 

15    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

16    Confidential/exempt items  

 
There was one item which the officers recommended be dealt with in Part B. 
 

17    Exe Estuary Wildlife Refuges 1st Annual Monitoring report  

 
The Executive Committee welcomed Phil Saunders and Durwyn Liley from Footprint 
Ecology who gave a presentation on the Exe Estuary refuge monitoring – 1st Annual 
report. Members noted that as a Special Protection Area (SPA) regularly supporting a 
community of at least 20,000 water birds, the Exe Estuary was afforded legal protection 
against the deterioration of its habitats and disturbances (and distribution) of the species 
for which it had been designated. 
 
Members noted that disturbance could modify the feeding and roosting habits of 
protected bird species and place additional energetic stress through increased activity 
and lost feeding opportunities. This was likely to reduce fitness and survival, particularly 
if it occurred during periods when they were already stressed by other factors, such as 
poor weather, food shortage or prior to/after long distance migration. Data in the report 
confirmed that the refuge areas had been successful. Incursions into refuges which 
disturbed the wild life were infrequent and statistics on such instances were provided 
within the report. It was noted that trains on both sides of the Estuary were a potential 
disturbance event for wild life.  
 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 16 July 2019 
 

The report provided the results of the first annual report of the Exe Estuary wildlife 
monitoring programme. Monitoring was ongoing, so the results were interim and would 
form part of a three year programme to determine the efficacy of the approach to 
preventing recreational disturbance to the protected bird species on the Exe Estuary. 
This was important because without robust and effective mitigation which enables the 
partner authorities to be certain of no net impact to protected sites, continued 
development as outlined in respective local plans and within 10km of the estuary is at 
risk of legal challenge. 
 
An Executive Committee member asked what was the response to the monitoring work 
undertaken in the report and how it was going to be used? Neil Harris, Habitats 
Regulations Manager confirmed that the Wardens would be patrolling the duck pond at 
Exmouth to prevent incursions. 
 
RESOLVED 1. that the initial results from the annual wildlife refuge monitoring report   be 

noted. 
2. that the second annual wildlife refuge monitoring report be received in 

summer 2020. 
3. that an overarching review of monitoring results be received after 

completion of the third year of monitoring (2021). 
 

18    Monitoring Petalwort at Dawlish Warren  

 
The Executive Committee considered the report of the Habitats Regulations Delivery 
Manager which suggested that without management intervention there was a high risk 
that Petalwort may disappear from Dawlish Warren entirely. Petalwort was a small, pale 
green plant which was one of the special interest features for which Dawlish Warren 
Special Area of Conservation (SAC) was designated. It was nationally scarce in the UK, 
being widely but sparsely distributed. Dawlish Warren was one of seven sites in England 
where the plant was recorded. 
 
It was noted that Petalwort was hard plant to relocate and that the excessive visitor 
trampling was an issue. Inundation of the water levels at the Warrens was also an issue 
but not within the scope of the Executive Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. that the conservation assessment and prognosis report and the recommendations 
set out therein be noted. 

2. that it be recommended that Teignbridge District Council liaise with Natural 
England to urgently address the potential risk of losing Petalwort from Dawlish 
Warren. 

3. that the Committee receives an update from Teignbridge District Council at the 
next meeting. 

4. that subject to 2. and 3. above, the Committee receives another report on the 
conservation assessment of Petalwort in 2022. 

 
19    Staffing Requirements of the SEDESMS  

 
The Executive Committee considered the report of Naomi Harnett, Principal Project 
Manager, Exeter & East Devon Growth Point on the staffing requirements of the South 
East Devon European Site Migration Strategy. It was noted that if dedicated staff were 
not in place to continue progressing the delivery of the South East Devon European Site 
Mitigation Strategy, there was a high risk that the approach would be significantly 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 16 July 2019 
 

compromised and become not fit for purpose. In turn, this would put the delivery of the 
partner Authorities’ Local Plans at very high risk due to their continued legal duties under 
the Habitats Regulations. 
 
A report had previously been considered by the Executive Committee on 29 April and the 
resolutions of that meeting had been called-in for further scrutiny by Teignbridge District 
Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee. Cllr Martin Wrigley reported that he 
considered that his concerns expressed at the meeting had not altogether been met by 
the revised report presented to members and whether the roles of the Habitats 
Management Officers were effective and doing the right thing; he wanted to see the roles 
better justified. 
 
This also applied to the Devon Loves Dogs post and particularly the request for the post 
to be provided with a car to carry out her duties. It was essential that all the roles had 
built in effective analysis to ensure that they were doing the best thing with the roles. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. that the importance of having sufficient staff capacity in place to implement the 
Mitigation Strategy be acknowledged. 

2. that the changes to the employment contracts be re-approved to: 
a. make the two Habitat Mitigation Officer posts permanent 
b. extend the funding for the Devon Loves Dogs (DLD) Coordinator for a further 5 

years to November 2014 
3. that extending the funding for the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager role for a 

further 5 years to March 2025 be approved. 
4. that changes to the DLD Coordinator and Delivery Manager employment contracts 

to permanent be approved. 
5. that expenditure to secure dedicated monitoring officer and accountancy support 

be approved. 
6. that expenditure to cover the costs of purchasing, maintaining and running a 

vehicle for the use of the Devon Loves Dogs Coordinator be re-approved, subject 
to investigations being made in to the purchase of an electric vehicle. 

7. that the options for meeting the financial costs associated with these provisions be 
considered and support for Option 2 be confirmed. 

8. that a follow-up paper be received at the next meeting detailing the position 
regarding funding from the Housing Infrastructure Fund. 

 
20    Future areas of work  

 
The Executive Committee considered a possible future areas of work plan. It was agreed 
that the next meeting would receive a progress report on means of measuring individual 
mitigation projects. Cllr Martin Wrigley provided verbal details of a future areas of work 
plan that he would wish to see and would circulate details to all members of the 
Executive Committee. He would hope to see a report on progress on these areas made 
to the October meeting. It was accepted that due to the extensive level of work that this 
would need to be scoped by the Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager due to the 
workload of those officers involved. 
 

21    Exclusion of the public  

 
RESOLVED 
that under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including the 
press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information of the description set out on 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 16 July 2019 
 

the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interest is in discussing 
this item in private session (Part B). 
 

22    Ongoing Management at South West Exeter and Dawlish SANGS  

 
The Executive Committee considered the report of the Habitats Regulations Delivery 
Manager on the significant progress that had been made on SANGS land agreements, 
acquisition and establishment preparation. It was noted that we were now at a point 
where the heads of terms between Teignbridge District Council and Land Trust for the 
funding agreement and long-lease for south-West Exeter SANGS and Dawlish SANGS 
had reached agreement of virtually all matters. These included break-clauses for delivery 
on the ground and financially linked to a return of endowment to Teignbridge District 
Council.  
 
It was noted that securing the in-perpetuity management of SWE and Dawlish SANGS 
was critical to the success of the South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy. 
Failure to secure any element of the SANGS package would mean that the off-site 
mitigation requirements of the immediate (and wider) development were not being met. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the arrangements that had been developed with Land Trust for securing ongoing 
management in-perpetuity for the South-West Exeter Suitable Alternative Natural Green 
Space (SANGS) and the Dawlish SANGS be approved. 
 
 
The Executive Committee wished to thank Amanda Newsome from Natural England for 
all her work over the years on behalf of the SEDHREC. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
S Bond (Chairman) 
Greg Sheldon 
Martin Wrigley 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
Peter Faithful 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Neil Harris, Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) (EDDC) 
Amanda Newsome, Natural England 
Fergus Pate, Principal Growth Point Officer (TDC) 
Estelle Skinner (TDC) 
Peter Hearn, Strategic Infrastructure Planning (ECC) 
Naomi Harnett, (EDDC) 
Chris Lane, Democratic Services (EDDC) 
Anne Mountjoy, (EDDC) 
Alison Slade, Natural England 
Ed Freeman, (EEDC) 
Phil Saunders, Footprint Ecology 
Durwyn Liley, Footprint Ecology 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 16 July 2019 
 

 
 
 
Apologies: 
Cllr Rachel Sutton, Exeter City Council 
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead – Governance & Licensing 
Andy Wood, East of Exeter Projects Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


